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Date: 5--2..0-15-

L.D.164 

(Filing No. H-J'11) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

127TH LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "/t,, to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 122, 
L.D. 164, Bill, "An Act To Establish the Maine Length of Service Award Program" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 2nd indented paragraph after the title 
(page 1, line 13 in amendment) 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of subsection 11 (page 1, lines 14 to 19 in 
amendment) 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 3rd indented paragraph after the title 
(page 1, lines 20 and 21 in amendment) 

Amend the amendment in the 4th indented paragraph after the title in the last line 
(page 1, line 23 in amendment) by striking out the following: "and inserting the 
following:" 

Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 (page 1, lines 24 to 32 in 
amendment) 

SUMMARY 

This amendment amends Committee Amendment "A" to eliminate the dedicated 
funding from the State. This amendment also strikes the appropriations and allocations 
section added by the committee amendment. This amendment retains the elimination of 
the 10% sales tax on the value of consumer fireworks by Committee Amendment" A" 

The effect of these changes is to remove all funding for the Maine Length of Service 
Award Program. 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 

(See attached) 

SPONSORED BY; ~ (. oa..~ 
(Representative EV AN ) 

TOWN: Friendshi 
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LD 164 LR 357(04) 

An Act To Establish the Maine Length of Service Award Program 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment /rto Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor: Rep. Evangelos of Friendship 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Appropriations/Allocations 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue 
General Fund 
Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY2015-16 

($109,250) 

($115,000) 

$109,250 

($109,250) 

FY2016-17 

($109,250) 

($115,000) 

$109,250 
($109,250) 

Projections 
FY 2017-18 

$0 

$0 

$0 
$0 

Projections 
FY2018-19 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

This amendment reverses all fiscal impacts of the bill as amended by committee A. It eliminates the 50% dedication 
of the sales tax on consumer fireworks, increasing General Fund revenue by $109,250 in fiscal years 2015-16 and 
2016-17. It also restores transfers to Municipal Revenue Sharing by $5,750 in both fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17. 
All allocations are removed. As amended here, the bill does no! contain any funding to support the establishment of 
the Maine Length of Service Award Program and the mandated activities are still in place. 
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