

1	L.D. 164				
2	Date: 5-20-15 (Filing No. H- 177)				
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.				
4	STATE OF MAINE				
5	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES				
6	127TH LEGISLATURE				
7	FIRST REGULAR SESSION				
8 9	HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 122, L.D. 164, Bill, "An Act To Establish the Maine Length of Service Award Program"				
10 11	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 2nd indented paragraph after the title (page 1, line 13 in amendment)				
12 13	Amend the amendment by striking out all of subsection 11 (page 1, lines 14 to 19 in amendment)				
14 15	Amend the amendment by striking out all of the 3rd indented paragraph after the title (page 1, lines 20 and 21 in amendment)				
16 17 18	Amend the amendment in the 4th indented paragraph after the title in the last line (page 1, line 23 in amendment) by striking out the following: "and inserting the following:"				
19 20	Amend the amendment by striking out all of section 3 (page 1, lines 24 to 32 in amendment)				
21	SUMMARY				
22 23 24 25	This amendment amends Committee Amendment "A" to eliminate the dedicated funding from the State. This amendment also strikes the appropriations and allocations section added by the committee amendment. This amendment retains the elimination of the 10% sales tax on the value of consumer fireworks by Committee Amendment "A."				
26 27	The effect of these changes is to remove all funding for the Maine Length of Service Award Program.				
28	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED				
29	(See attached)				
30	SPONSORED BY: Alfred Envirgely				
31 32	(Representative EVANGELOS) TOWN: Friendship				
54	i O With, i Hondomp				

Page 1 - 127LR0357(04)-1

HOUSE AMENDMENT



127th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 164

LR 357(04)

An Act To Establish the Maine Length of Service Award Program

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "H to Committee Amendment "A" Sponsor: Rep. Evangelos of Friendship Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note					
	FY 2015-16	FY 2016-17	Projections FY 2017-18	Projections FY 2018-19	
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	(\$109,250)	(\$109,250)	\$0	\$0	
Appropriations/Allocations Other Special Revenue Funds	(\$115,000)	(\$115,000)	\$0	\$0	
Revenue General Fund Other Special Revenue Funds	\$109,250 (\$109,250)	\$109,250 (\$109,250)	\$0 \$0	\$0 \$0	

Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment reverses all fiscal impacts of the bill as amended by committee A. It eliminates the 50% dedication of the sales tax on consumer fireworks, increasing General Fund revenue by \$109,250 in fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17. It also restores transfers to Municipal Revenue Sharing by \$5,750 in both fiscal years 2015-16 and 2016-17. All allocations are removed. As amended here, the bill does not contain any funding to support the establishment of the Maine Length of Service Award Program and the mandated activities are still in place.